LEAR CORPORATION
IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR AIAG (ASC X12) EDI CONVENTIONS
SHIP NOTICE / MANIFEST TRANSACTION SET (856)
LEAR CORPORATION ITC
21557 Telegraph Road
                    SOUTHFIELD, MI  48034
ASC X12
VERSION/RELEASE 003010

hour clock)
BSN05 1005 Hierarchical Structure  O ID 04/04 not used
BSN06 640 Transaction Type Code X ID 02/02 not used
BSN07 641 Status Reason Code O ID 03/03 not used
 Notes: The date and time are the date and local time of the creation of the
transaction.
 SEGMENT: DTM - DATE/TIME REFERENCE
 LEVEL: Heading
 MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 2/None
 PURPOSE: Specify pertinent dates and times
 GENERAL
 INFORMATION: Use a Date/Time Qualifier (DTM01) value of "011" to
specify the shipped date/time.
 EXAMPLES: DTM*011*970805*230045
ELEM ID ELEM# NAME ATTRIBUTES COMMENTS
DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier M ID 03/03 “011” Shipped
DTM02 373 Date X DT 06/06 Date (YYMMDD)
DTM03 337 Time X TM 04/06 Time (HHMM) time
expressed in 24
hour clock HH =
hour MM = minutes
DTM04 623 Time Zone Qualifier O ID 02/02 Time zone code
HL - SHIPMENT SEGMENT DESCRIPTION TABLE
 SEGMENT REQD DESCRIPTION
 HL M HIERARCHICAL LEVEL
 MEA O MEASUREMENTS
 TD1 M CARRIER DETAILS (QUANTITY AND WEIGHT)
 TD5 M CARRIER DETAILS (ROUTING SEQUENCE/TRANSIT TIME)
 TD3 M CARRIER DETAILS (EQUIPMENT)
 REF O REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION
 FOB O F.O.B. RELATED INSTRUCTIONS
 N1 M NAME
 SEGMENT: HL - HIERARCHICAL LEVEL
 LEVEL: Detail - Shipment
 MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 200,000/Begins the detail loop
 PURPOSE: Identify dependencies among the contents of
hierarchically related groups of data segments.
 GENERAL
 PURPOSE: The HL segment is used to identify dependencies among
different levels of hierarchy.  The first HL should be
'1' and then each successive use should be incremented by
1.
 EXAMPLE: HL*1**S     N/L   (Shipment Level)
ELEM ID ELEM# NAME ATTRIBUTES COMMENTS
HL01 628 Hierarchical Id Number  M AN 01/12 "1" for the first
HL segment and
incremented by
1 in each
subsequent HL
segment.
HL02 734 Hierarchical Parent Id O AN 01/12 The ID number of
parent HL
seqment. Required
for all item
level HL
segments.
HL03 735 Hierarchical Level Code M ID 01/02 "S" = Shipment
HL04 736 Hierarchical Child Code  not used
 SEGMENT: MEA  - MEASUREMENTS
 LEVEL : Detail - Shipment
 MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 2 per ASN
 PURPOSE: Specify physical measurements
 GENERAL
 INFORMATION: MEA segment is used to transmit the physical weight of
the shipment.
 EXAMPLE: MEA*PD*G*1165*LB
   MEA*PD*N*1000*LB
ELEM ID ELEM# NAME ATTRIBUTES COMMENTS
MEA01 737 Measurement Reference Id M ID 02/02 "PD" = Physical
dimensions
MEA02 738 Measurement Qualifier M ID 01/03 "G"= Gross weight
    "N"= Net weight
MEA03 739 Measurement Value M  R 01/10

PRF05 350 Assigned Identification X AN 01/20 not used
PRF06 367 Contract Number X AN 01/30 not used
PRF07 92 Purchase Order Type Code X ID 02/02 not used
 SEGMENT: CLD – LOAD DETAIL
 LEVEL: Detail - Item
 MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 200/HL (Item)
 PURPOSE: Specify the number of material loads(containers) shipped.
 GENERAL
 INFORMATION: This segment is used by the supplier to inform Lear of
the number of containers (e.g. cartons, pallets), and
quantity per container.  The CLD segment is followed by
the REF segments that indicate the Lot and Serial numbers
associated with these containers.
  The sum of each CLD Qty(CLD01*CLD02)under the LIN must
equal the number of units shipped on the SN1
segment(SN102)associated with the same LIN item.
  Not used for returnable containers.
 EXAMPLE: CLD*5*100*CTN90   (SN1**500*PC*1500)
ELEM ID ELEM# NAME ATTRIBUTES COMMENTS
CLD01 622 Number of Loads M  N 01/05 Number of
customer-defined
loads shipped by
the supplier
Number of
containers (skids,
pallets, etc.)
CLD02 382 Number of Units Shipped M  R 01/07 Numeric value of
units shipped in
manufacturer's
shipping units for
a line item or
transaction set.
Also see: Unit of
Measurement Code
(355). Quantity
per load (number
of units per
container).
CLD03 103 Packaging Code  M ID 05/05 Code identifying
the type of
packaging; Part 1:
Packaging Form,
Part 2: Packaging
 SEGMENT: REF - REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION
 LEVEL: Detail - Shipment
 MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 200 per LIN
 PURPOSE: Specify the Container Label Bar-Coded
        Serial Number,
        Lot Number.
 EXAMPLES: REF*LT*H49485
  REF*LS*78906
  REF*LS*78907
  REF*LS*78908
  REF*LS*78909
  REF*LT*H49490
  REF*LS*78944
ELEM ID ELEM# NAME ATTRIBUTES COMMENTS
REF01 128 Reference Identification
Qualifier
M ID 02/03 See list below
REF02 127 Reference Identifier M AN 01/30 Value referred to
by REF01
REF03 352 Description X AN 01/80 not used
 Note: "LT"  =  Lot Number
  "LS"  =  Container Number
SUMMARY / TRAILER  SEGMENT DESCRIPTION TABLE
 SEGMENT REQD DESCRIPTION
 CTT M TRANSACTION TOTALS
 SE M TRANSACTION SET TRAILER
 SEGMENT:  CTT - TRANSACTION TOTALS
 LEVEL:  Trailer
 MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 1/None
 PURPOSE:  Transmit a hash total for a specific elements in the